

# B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Godrej Waterside, Unit No. 603  
6th Floor, Tower 1, Plot No 5, Block - DP  
Sector V, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700091  
Tel: +91 33 4035 4200  
Fax: +91 33 4035 4295

**Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of Vedant Fashions Limited (formerly known as Vedant Fashions Private Limited) for the quarter ended 30 September 2023 and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2023 to 30 September 2023 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended**

**To the Board of Directors of Vedant Fashions Limited (formerly known as Vedant Fashions Private Limited)**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Vedant Fashions Limited (formerly known as Vedant Fashions Private Limited) (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") for the quarter ended 30 September 2023 and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2023 to 30 September 2023 ("the Statement").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by its Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.:101248WW-100022



Seema Mohnot

Seema Mohnot

Partner

Membership No.: 060715

UDIN:23060715BGQAED4821

Bhubaneswar

31 October 2023

Registered Office:

B S R & Co. (a partnership firm with Registration No. BA61223) converted into B S R & Co. LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Registration No. AAB-B181) with effect from October 14, 2013

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing, Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400063

Page 1 of 1

**Vedant Fashions Limited (formerly known as Vedant Fashions Private Limited)**

CIN : L51311WB2002PLC094677

Regd. Office: Paridhan Garment Park, 19, Canal South Road, SDF-1, 4th Floor, A501-A502, Kolkata - 700015, West Bengal, India  
Standalone Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2023

(All amounts are in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	As at September 30, 2023 (Unaudited)	As at March 31, 2023 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	717.96	709.90
(b) Right of use assets	3,511.57	2,782.71
(c) Capital work in progress	-	20.22
(d) Goodwill	157.11	157.11
(e) Other intangible assets	1,517.87	1,525.67
(f) Intangible assets under development	0.93	1.68
(g) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	1,996.76	1,894.59
(ii) Others	722.09	621.84
(h) Non-current tax assets (net)	322.30	52.44
(i) Other non-current assets	109.47	667.32
<b>Total Non-current assets</b>	<b>9,056.06</b>	<b>8,433.48</b>
<b>Current assets</b>		
(a) Inventories	1,528.94	1,732.31
(b) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	4,379.00	6,032.09
(ii) Trade receivables	5,365.62	4,728.40
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	69.91	79.07
(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above	2.51	2.61
(v) Others	154.00	166.47
(c) Other current assets	477.50	433.82
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>11,977.48</b>	<b>13,174.77</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>21,033.54</b>	<b>21,608.25</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity</b>		
(a) Equity share capital	242.80	242.78
(b) Other equity	12,994.28	13,707.69
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>13,237.08</b>	<b>13,950.47</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Non-current Liabilities</b>		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	2,594.10	1,958.31
(ii) Deposits	1,098.90	1,064.18
(b) Provisions	38.91	35.13
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	241.45	198.47
(d) Other non-current liabilities	515.97	439.71
<b>Total Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>4,489.33</b>	<b>3,695.80</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	1,053.09	967.20
(ii) Trade payables		
- total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	186.73	196.84
- total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	376.88	648.17
(iii) Others	361.13	362.84
(b) Other current liabilities	1,284.78	1,741.24
(c) Provisions	2.47	2.47
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)	42.05	43.22
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>3,307.13</b>	<b>3,961.98</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>7,796.46</b>	<b>7,657.78</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>21,033.54</b>	<b>21,608.25</b>





## Vedant Fashions Limited (formerly known as Vedant Fashions Private Limited)

CIN: L51311WB2002PLC094677

Regd. Office: Paridhan Garment Park, 19, Canal South Road, SDF-1, 4th Floor, A501-A502, Kolkata - 700015, West Bengal, India

Statement of Standalone Financials Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023

(All amounts are in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2023 (Unaudited) (Refer Note 2)	June 30, 2023 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2022 (Unaudited) (Refer Note 2)	September 30, 2023 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2022 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2023 (Audited)
<b>Income:</b>						
I Revenue from operations	2,178.61	3,112.18	2,419.63	5,290.79	5,591.37	13,259.64
II Other income	147.91	146.78	94.66	294.69	163.86	370.42
<b>III Total income (I + II)</b>	<b>2,326.52</b>	<b>3,258.96</b>	<b>2,514.29</b>	<b>5,585.48</b>	<b>5,755.23</b>	<b>13,630.06</b>
<b>IV Expenses:</b>						
(a) Cost of materials consumed						
- Raw materials	299.90	256.22	407.77	556.12	744.91	1,436.47
- Accessories & packing materials	32.09	36.45	46.29	68.54	94.06	190.54
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	339.82	338.23	564.94	678.05	993.83	2,280.96
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	(96.58)	240.76	(441.97)	144.18	(447.14)	(403.53)
(d) Employee benefits expense	145.95	149.63	131.18	295.58	257.02	551.80
(e) Finance costs	106.76	94.00	73.93	200.76	148.65	303.51
(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	318.12	292.68	230.68	610.80	476.56	974.57
(g) Other expenses	530.17	609.26	578.45	1,139.43	1,218.82	2,625.42
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>1,676.23</b>	<b>2,017.23</b>	<b>1,591.27</b>	<b>3,693.46</b>	<b>3,486.71</b>	<b>7,959.74</b>
<b>V Profit before tax (III-IV)</b>	<b>650.29</b>	<b>1,241.73</b>	<b>923.02</b>	<b>1,892.02</b>	<b>2,268.52</b>	<b>5,670.32</b>
<b>VI Tax expense:</b>						
- Current tax	152.86	292.87	206.68	445.73	579.35	1,425.59
- Deferred tax	7.55	25.57	26.74	33.12	0.26	15.82
<b>Total Tax expense</b>	<b>160.41</b>	<b>318.44</b>	<b>233.42</b>	<b>478.85</b>	<b>579.61</b>	<b>1,441.41</b>
<b>VII Profit for the period/year (V-VI)</b>	<b>489.88</b>	<b>923.29</b>	<b>689.60</b>	<b>1,413.17</b>	<b>1,688.91</b>	<b>4,228.91</b>
<b>VIII Other Comprehensive income/(loss)</b>						
(i) <b>Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>						
(a) Re-measurement gains on defined benefit obligations	0.29	0.30	0.08	0.59	0.16	1.18
(b) Income tax effect on above	(0.08)	(0.07)	(0.02)	(0.15)	(0.04)	(0.30)
(ii) <b>Item that will be reclassified to profit or loss</b>						
(a) Fair Value changes in debt instruments through other comprehensive income	15.55	23.04	6.51	38.59	(2.97)	47.38
(b) Income tax effect on above	(3.91)	(5.80)	(1.64)	(9.71)	0.75	(11.93)
<b>Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/year, net of tax</b>	<b>11.85</b>	<b>17.47</b>	<b>4.93</b>	<b>29.32</b>	<b>(2.10)</b>	<b>36.33</b>
<b>IX Total comprehensive income for the period/year</b>	<b>501.73</b>	<b>940.76</b>	<b>694.53</b>	<b>1,442.49</b>	<b>1,686.81</b>	<b>4,265.24</b>
Paid-up equity share capital (face value of INR 1 each)(Refer Note 3)	242.80	242.78	242.70	242.80	242.70	242.78
Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	13,707.69
<b>X Earnings per equity share (EPS) (face value of share of INR 1 each)*</b>						
Basic (in INR per share)	2.02	3.80	2.84	5.82	6.96	17.42
Diluted (in INR per share)	2.02	3.80	2.84	5.82	6.96	17.42

\* EPS is not annualized for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023, quarter ended June 30, 2023 and quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022.





## Vedant Fashions Limited (formerly known as Vedant Fashions Private Limited)

CIN : L51311WB2002PLC094677

Regd. Office: Paridhan Garment Park, 19, Canal South Road, SDF-1, 4th Floor, A501-A502, Kolkata - 700015, West Bengal, India  
Statement of Standalone Cash Flows for the half year ended September 30, 2023

(All amounts are in INR million, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	For the Half Year Ended	
	September 30, 2023 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2022 (Unaudited)
<b>A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities</b>		
Profit before tax	1,892.02	2,268.52
<b>Adjustments for :</b>		
- Depreciation and amortisation expenses	610.80	476.56
- Profit on sale/ discard of property, plant and equipment (net)	(0.71)	(13.51)
- Interest income	(26.46)	(49.29)
- Other Income	(12.28)	-
- Profit on sale of investments (net)	(90.03)	(47.52)
- Profit on fair valuation of investments carried at FVTPL	(147.87)	(41.43)
- Loss allowances on financial assets	3.83	19.52
- Bad debts/advances written off	0.20	1.31
- Liabilities/provisions no longer required written back	(8.95)	(4.74)
- Unrealised net (gain)/loss on foreign currency transactions and translations	(0.18)	1.18
- Gain on termination of lease arrangements	(3.76)	(1.20)
- Interest expense on lease liabilities	148.88	110.87
- Interest expense on others	51.88	37.78
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>2,417.37</b>	<b>2,758.05</b>
<b>Movement in working capital:</b>		
(Increase)/decrease in other financial assets	(35.32)	73.91
Increase in non financial assets	(87.91)	(29.67)
Increase in trade receivables	(641.07)	(446.45)
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	203.37	(416.24)
Increase in provisions	4.38	2.01
Decrease in trade payables	(272.45)	(49.51)
Increase in other financial and non financial liabilities	131.28	226.97
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>1,719.65</b>	<b>2,119.07</b>
Income tax paid (net of refund)	(716.75)	(686.33)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>1,002.90</b>	<b>1,432.74</b>
	(A)	
<b>B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities</b>		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipments, capital work in progress and intangible assets (including capital advances)	(25.81)	(15.44)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipments and intangible assets (including advance received)	32.74	35.15
Interest received	12.23	27.38
Acquisition of investments	(7,005.51)	(7,381.10)
Proceeds from sale of investments	8,832.94	7,727.83
Proceeds from maturity of bank deposits	0.13	-
<b>Net cash flow from investing activities</b>	<b>1,846.72</b>	<b>393.82</b>
	(B)	
<b>C. Cash flow from Financing Activities</b>		
Principal payment of lease liabilities	(530.83)	(417.59)
Interest paid on lease liabilities	(148.88)	(110.87)
Interest paid other than interest on lease liabilities	(0.24)	(0.31)
Proceeds from fresh equity shares issuance against vested ESOPs (Refer Note 3)	6.23	-
Share application money received pending allotment	-	8.90
Dividend paid	(2,185.06)	(1,213.52)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(2,858.78)</b>	<b>(1,733.39)</b>
	(C)	
Net Increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	(9.16)	93.17
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the period	79.07	30.66
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<b>69.91</b>	<b>123.83</b>

Particulars	September 30, 2023 (Unaudited)	September 30, 2022 (Unaudited)
<b>Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>		
Balance with Banks	69.50	123.78
Cash on hand	0.41	0.05
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents as at the end of the period</b>	<b>69.91</b>	<b>123.83</b>

1. The figures in parenthesis indicates outflow.

2. The above standalone statement of cash flows has been prepared under the 'Indirect method' as set out in Ind AS 7, "Statement of Cash Flows".



**Notes :-**

- 1 In terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, this statement of Unaudited Standalone Financials Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 have been approved by the Audit Committee and by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on October 31, 2023.
- 2 The figures for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022 are the balancing figures between unaudited figures in respect of half year ended September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022 and the year to date unaudited published figures upto the three months ended June 30, 2023 and June 30, 2022, which were subjected to limited review.
- 3 During the quarter ended September 30, 2023, 18,320 equity shares were issued to employee's of the Company against stock options exercised by them.
- 4 The Company has only one reportable segment - "Branded Fashion apparel and accessories".

Place: Kolkata  
Date: October 31, 2023



A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Ravi Modi".

**Ravi Modi**  
Chairman and Managing Director  
DIN : 00361853